
, OARDOF ROCAVl:'JiiION 
:l PARI< CO~;~SION~Re 

BOARD REPORT NO. 16-125 

DATE May 18,2016 C. D. __ ---'2=---__ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: LOS ANGELES RIVERFRONT PARK - PHASE II (W.O. #E170406F) PROJECT 
- AUTHORITY TO NEGOTIATE AND ISSUE CHANGE ORDERS, 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER, AND SUBSEQUENT 
CHANGE ORDERS TO CONTRACT NO. 3385 

AP Diaz 

hr- R. Barajas c:?;?j/) 
I v, H. Fujita 

V. Israel 

K. Regan 

N. Williams ___ _ 

Approved __ ~/ ___ _ 

General Man ger 

Disapproved _____ _ Withdrawn ___ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Authorize the General Manager to negotiate and issue Supplemental Agreement to the 
Contractor to extend the terms and conditions of Contract No. 3385 from the current 
change order ceiling of One Million, Three Thousand Dollars ($1,003,000.00), or twenty­
five percent (25%) of the contract award amount, to a-= new cei.ling of One Million , Nine 
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1 ,925,000.00), or forty-eight percent (48%) of 
the contract award amount; and, 

2. Authorize the General Manager to issue subsequent change orders up to not-to-exceed 
amount of One Million, Nine Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1 ,925,000.00) , or 
forty-eight percent (48%) of the contract award amount, to complete the Los Angeles 
Riverfront Park - Phase II (W.O. #E170406F) project. 

SUMMARY 

On June 6, 2012, the Board awarded Contract No. 3385 to Simgel Co., Inc. (Report 
No. 12-174), in the amount of Four Million, Twelve Thousand Dollars ($4,012,000.00) for the 
construction of the Los Angeles Riverfront Park - Phase II (W.O. #E170406F) project. The 
plans for this project call for the construction of public recreational improvements along two 
Reaches located along the south bank of the Los Angeles River, one between Sepulveda 
Boulevard and Kester Avenue, and the other between Coldwater Canyon Boulevard and 
Whitsett Avenue. 



BOARD REPORT 

PG.2 NO. 16 - 1 25 

The construction is currently 78% complete overall. The first Reach is 99% complete in 
construction, and is open for public use. The second Reach is approximately 38% complete in 
construction . To date, twenty-three (23) change orders (Attachment 1) have been executed, for 
a total amount of Six Hundred Ninety Thousand, Eighty-Three Dollars ($690,083.00), which is 
17.2% of the original awarded contract amount. 

The Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) is requesting that the General 
Manager be given the authority to negotiate and issue Change Orders, in an amount not to 
exceed One Million, Nine Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,925,000.00), or forty­
eight percent (48%) of the original contract amount to Contract No. 3385 with Simgel Co. , Inc., 
for the work outlined in the body of this report. See Attachment No. 2 for the Change Order 
Summary, Attachment NO. 3 for Negotiated Change Orders, and Attachment NO. 4 for Change 
Orders Pending Negotiation. 

Some of the change order work already executed (Attachment 1) includes: Partial compensation 
for the delayed start of construction, which was due to additional required plan approval by the 
United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). This review occurred as a result of changes 
in the USACE's policy, which occurred following the award of this project for construction, and 
has resulted in significant changes in the design versus the as-bid plans. These design 
changes are reflected in construction grading changes, landscaping and irrigation revisions, the 
addition of retaining (gabion) walls, and required the addition of a drainage system behind these 
walls . 

Background 

The Proposition K - Los Angeles Riverfront Park Project (Project) consists of various phases of 
improvements to the banks of the Los Angeles River (River) between Studio City and Encino. 
The Project is a funded by the Proposition K - L.A. for Kids Program and is also a part of the 
Los Angeles River Revitalization Master Plan, adopted by the City Council in May 2007, which 
envisions an unobstructed bikeway along the banks of the River in the Valley. 

The Project design includes construction of paved bike paths, walkways, landscaping and 
irrigation, gateways and vehicle ramps, paving , seating areas, ornamental fencing, and 
environmental education amenities. This Project was specified to be located along the River 
within Encino, Sherman Oaks, and Studio City. 

Implementation of the Proposition K specified project is being carried out in phases. Phase I of 
the Project consists of a segment located in the Studio City neighborhood, along the River 
between Laurel Canyon Avenue and Whitsett Avenue. This segment was completed in 2009, 
and is in operation. 

Phase II of the Project is being constructed on land owned by the County of Los Angeles 
(County), under a Land Use Agreement between the County and the City of Los Angeles (City) . 
This phase consists of two Reaches located along the River: Reach 1 is between Sepulveda 
Boulevard and Kester Avenue ; and Reach 2 is between Coldwater Canyon Avenue and 



BOARD REPORT 

PG. 3 NO. 16- 1 25 

Whitsett Avenue. Reach 1 was opened to the public on June 2, 2015 and is 99% complete, 
except for a storm drain that was not included in the original project's as-bid plans. This storm 
drain has been designed, and is currently in plan check with the USACE. It is approximately 
75% complete in plan check. The storm drain work will be issued, as a Change Order, to the 
Contractor subsequent to the Board's approval of this report. 

Construction on Reach 2 is now thirty-eight (38%) complete. 

History 

Given the time constraints to award the construction contract and obligate the Proposition K 
funds before the end of Fiscal Year 2011-2012, the Project was advertised and awarded by the 
Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners on June 6, 2012, prior to receiving the final Land 
Use Agreement and permit from the County. The Project was awarded for construction to 
Simgel Construction Inc., Contract No. 3385, in the amount of Four Million, Twelve Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($4,012,000.00), with instructions to postpone the start of construction until 
the permit was issued by the County. At the time of award, the County had provided all 
comments and the BOE had completed the corresponding revisions. The BOE was told by the 
County that upon completion of the Land Use Agreement, the County would be ready to issue 
the permit, and allow construction to move forward. 

While the City was waiting for the issuance of the Land Use Agreement and permit, the County 
directed the City to submit the design and construction plans to the USACE for review and 
approval. This requirement was new to the County's clearance process, and not included in 
prior plan check reviews. The City was informed that the additional review by the USACE was 
due to changes in procedures due to Hurricane Katrina. The BOE immediately began the 
process for the application and submitted plans to the USACE. 

The USACE permit review involved a full review of the design and construction plans. When 
comments were received from the USACE, and in order to expedite the Project into 
construction, the BOE directed its consultant Mia Lehrer and Associates (MLA) to implement the 
design comments received from the USACE on Reach 1 first. That redesign was completed, 
and with concurrence from the USACE, the County issued the City a permit to start construction 
of Reach 1. Construction on Reach 1 began in September 2013. Once that portion of the 
Project was under construction , efforts were focused on addressing permitting for the Reach 2, 
located between Coldwater Canyon and Whitsett Avenues. 

The comments and modifications requested by the USACE generated fairly major changes in 
the scope of work for both Reach 1 and Reach 2 from the original as-bid plans. For example, 
the USACE insisted that any new construction be relocated away from the River channel, so as 
not to place any loading on the channel walls. These design changes are reflected in the 
revised design of all entrance ramps , landscaping and irrigation, construction grading changes, 
and the addition of retaining (gabion) walls and drainage behind these walls. 



BOARD REPORT 

PG. 4 NO. 16-125 

For Reach 2, the USACE also included the requirement to do a full redesign of the entrance 
ramp at the Coldwater Canyon Avenue entrance to the River. The USACE changes require the 
ramp be constructed on caissons (piles), to eliminate any additional loading (weight) on the 
adjacent river walls. The Permit for the construction of Reach 2 was issued by the County on 
May 21, 2015 and a Notice to Proceed was issued to the Contractor. The Ground Breaking 
ceremony was held for Reach 2 on June 2, 2015. Reach 2 construction is approximately 38% 
complete to date. 

The BOE is currently negotiating with the Contractor for the cost of changes to the original 
scope of work required by the USACE plan check comments. In addition , due to the time that 
has elapsed since award of the Project, the contractor has submitted a Request for Equitable 
Adjustment (REA) to account for the cost escalation of materials from the time of the submission 
of their original bid to now, compensation (Contractor Overhead) for the delayed start of 
construction and the contract time extension , the addition of a new storm drain at Columbus 
Avenue, and other items. See Attachment No.2 for Change Orders pending negotiation. 

Status of Funding 

There is no impact to the General Fund, as current costs will be funded by Proposition K Funds. 
Sufficient funds remain in construction contingency and project reserve accounts to complete 
these construction changes. Funding is available in the following accounts: 

FUNDING SOURCE 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2002 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2003 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2004 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2006 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2007 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2008 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2009 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2012 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2015 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 201 1 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2012 
Proposition K - Fiscal Year 2007 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

FUNDIDEPTIACCT NO. 
43K11 0/1 OS232 
43K11 0/1 OT232 
43K11 0/1 OV232 
43K11 0/1 OY232 
43K/1 0/1 OA232 
43K11 0/1 OC232 
43K11 0/1 OE232 
43K11 0/1 OH232 
43L11 0/1 OA232 
43L11 0/1 OG232 
43L11 0/1 OH232 
46A11 0/1 OH232 

The Project, and the change orders authority requested in this Board Report, are funded by 
Proposition K funding , which has been previously approved for the Project. There is no 
immediate fiscal impact to the Department's General Fund. However, operations and 
maintenance costs will be evaluated and inciuded in future Department budget requests. 



BOARD REPORT 

PG. 5 NO. 16-1 25 

This Report was prepared by Jaime Contreras, Project Manager, BOE Recreational and 
Cultural Facilities Division. Reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program Manager, BOE Recreational 
and Cultural Facilities Division; Deborah Weintraub, BOE, Chief Deputy City Engineer; and 
Cathie Santo Domingo, Superintendent, Planning, Construction and Maintenance Branch. 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

1) Change Order & Change Order Request Log 
2) Change Order Summary 
3) Negotiated Change Order Requests as of May 5, 2016 
4) Change Order Requests Pending Negotiation as of May 5,2016 














